THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS

ACTION AGENDA SUMMAN	
DEPT: Board of Supervisors	BOARD AGENDA #_*A-5
Urgent Routine	AGENDA DATE May 18, 2010
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information Attached)	4/5 Vote Required YES NO
SUBJECT:	
Approval to Render Specified Election Services to the City of Election on August 24, 2010	f Hughson for a Special Municipal Recall
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:	
Direct the Registrar of Voters to render specified election ser Municipal Recall Election on August 24, 2010.	rvices to the City of Hughson for a Special
Contact person: Christine Ferraro Tallman, Clerk of the Boa	rd Telephone: 525-4494
FISCAL IMPACT:	
The City of Hughson will reimburse the County for the cost of recall election. The Stanislaus County Registrar of Voters has \$22,750.00.	
	·
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	No. 2010-291
On motion of Supervisor Chiesa , Second and approved by the following vote, Ayes: Supervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, Monteith, DeMartini, and Noes: Supervisors: None Excused or Absent: Supervisors: None Abstaining: Supervisor: None 1) X Approved as recommended 2) Denied 3) Approved as amended 4) Other:	Chairman Grover
MOTION:	

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

File No. C-9-B-1



Annabelle Aguilar, CMC, Interim City Clerk (209) 883-4054 •Fax (209) 883-2638 cityclerk@hughson.org

2010 MAY 12 A 10: 1

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

May 12, 2010

Ms. Christine Ferraro-Tallman Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 1010 10th Street 6th Floor, Suite 6700 Modesto, CA 95354

RE: Request for the Stanislaus County Registrar of Voters Office to Render Election Services to the City of Hughson for the Special Municipal Recall Election

Dear Ms. Ferraro-Tallman:

Pursuant to Election Code §10002, enclosed you will find the certified copy of Resolution No. 2010-15 of the City of Hughson for:

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HUGHSON, CALIFORNIA, REQUESTING THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS TO PERMIT THE COUNTY ELECTIONS OFFICIAL TO RENDER SPECIFIED ELECTION SERVICES TO THE CITY OF HUGHSON FOR A SPECIAL MUNICIPAL RECALL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON TUESDAY, AUGUST 24, 2010, PURSUANT TO DIVISION 11, CHAPTER 3, ARTICLE 3.OF THE ELECTIONS CODE AND ALLOW FOR THE APPROPRIATION OF \$23,000.00 TO COVER THE COSTS OF THE ELECTION

We ask that you place this request on your agenda for the May 18, 2010, Board of Supervisors Meeting. If you have any questions; please contact me at (209) 883-4054, x11.

Sincerely,

Annabelle Aguilar, CMC Interim City Clerk

Enclosure: Resolution No. 2010-15 (Certified)

CC: Office of County Clerk-Recorder

Registrar of Voters, Elections Division

2010 MAY 12 A 10: 18 1

CITY OF HUGHSON

RESOLUTION NO 2010-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HUGHSON, CALIFORNIA, REQUESTING THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS TO PERMIT THE COUNTY ELECTIONS OFFICIAL TO RENDER SPECIFIED ELECTION SERVICES TO THE CITY OF HUGHSON FOR A SPECIAL MUNICIPAL RECALL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON TUESDAY, AUGUST 24, 2010, PURSUANT TO DIVISION 11, CHAPTER 3, ARTICLE 3.OF THE ELECTIONS CODE AND ALLOW FOR THE APPROPRIATION OF \$23,000.00 TO COVER THE COSTS OF THE ELECTION

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hughson issued an order calling for a Special Municipal Recall Election to be held on Tuesday, August 24, 2010, for the purpose of the recall of Councilmember Thomas Crowder, Councilmember Doug Humphreys, and Councilmember Ben Manley, and

WHEREAS, if the recalls were to prevail, voters would elect a candidate to fill any of the unexpired terms of office, and

WHEREAS, the City of Hughson has traditionally rendered election services from the Stanislaus County Registrar of Voters Office during regular and special elections, and requests to render specified election services from the County as they are the entity most appropriately equipped to conduct, canvas, and declare the results of an election in the manner provided by law, and

WHEREAS, it is desirable that the Stanislaus County Registrar of Voters Office provide rendered specified election services to the City of Hughson for a stand-alone, Special Municipal Recall Election.

NOW THEREFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HUGHSON, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the County Board of Supervisors is requested to issue instructions to the County Registrar of Voters Office to take any steps necessary to render specified services for the holding of a Special Municipal Recall Election of the City of Hughson.

Section 2. That the City of Hughson recognizes that costs will be incurred by the County for providing such services to hold a stand-alone recall election and, therefore, agrees to reimburse the county for such costs.

Section 3. That Stanislaus County Registrar of Voters has estimated an election cost of \$13,500.00 to \$22.750.00 and that the maximum of \$23,000.00 be appropriated to cover the costs incurred.

That the City Clerk is hereby directed to file a certified copy of Section 4. this resolution with the Board of Supervisors and the County Registrar of Voters Office of the County of Stanislaus upon adoption.

That pursuant to Elections Code §13307(c), candidates shall be required to pay, in advance, for the pro rata cost of printing the candidate statement.

Section 6. The amount of pro rata cost is based upon an estimated cost and candidates will be required to pay the actual cost of printing, and the City Clerk is directed to bill candidates for additional actual expenses or refund any excess amount paid depending upon the actual cost of printing of the candidate statement in the voter pamphlet.

That in all particulars not recited in this Resolution the method of Section 7. conducting the recall election shall be conducted, canvassed, and the results declared in substantially the manner provided by law for a regular municipal election.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Hughson, State of California, at a regular meeting held on the 10th day of May, 2010, by the following roll call vote.

AYES:

Councilmembers: Beekman, Humphreys, Manley, and

Mayor Bawanan

NAYS:

Councilmember Crowder

ABSTAIN:

None

ABSENT:

None

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

ÁNNABELLE AGUILÁR.

Interim City Clerk

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the original document on file in the office of the City Clerk of the

City of Hughson.

Dated: 05/12/10